502979299 09/17/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

rsion v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3025899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEUROGEN CORPORATION	04/27/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	H. LUNDBECK A/S
Street Address:	OTTILIAVEJ 9
City:	VALBY
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-2500

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14480979

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (201)225-9571

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2012611331

Email: Lu-USAR_Patents@lundbeck.com
Correspondent Name: LUNDBECK RESEARCH USA, INC,

Address Line 1: 215 COLLEGE ROAD

Address Line 4: PARAMUS, NEW JERSEY 07652

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	71058-US-CNT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN G. KALINCHAK	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen G. Kalinchak/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2014	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Neurogen_Lundbeck#page1.tif source=Neurogen_Lundbeck#page2.tif

PATENT 502979299 REEL: 033763 FRAME: 0263



Exhibit C

Assignment of Patents

Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 21th day of APRIL

BY AND BETWEEN:

- Neurogen Corporation, whose address is 45 Northeast Industrial Road, Branford, Connecticut 06405 (the (1)"Assignor") and
- (2) H. Lundbeck A/S., whose address is Ottilisvej 9, Copenhagen-Valby, Denmark, DK-2500 (the "Assignee")

WHEREAS

The Assignor is the owner of the intellectual property rights as set out in the Appendix to this Assignment (the "Patent Rights").

THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES as follows:

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the obligations in that certain Assignment Agreement dated April 13, 2009, by and between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee the Patent Rights, together with all the Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Assignment by their duly authorised officers as of the date and year first above written.

EXECUTED by

NEUROGEN CORPORATION

EXECUTED by

H. LUNDBECK A/S

Signature:

Signature:

Name: Title:

ANDERSEN

Title:

13

Confidential



Appendix to Assignment of Patents

Patent Rights

Heteroaryl Amide Derivatives	60/867,248	filed 11/27/2006
Heteroaryl Amide Derivatives	PCT/US2007/024396	filed 11/27/2007
5-Membered Heterocyclic Amides and Related Compounds	60/950,625	filed 7/19/2007
5-Membered Heterocyclic Amides and Related Compounds	PCT/US2008/070613	filed 7/21/2008
Heteroaryl Amide Analogues As P2X7 Antagonists	60/910864	filed 4/10/2007
Heteroaryl Amide Analogues As P2X7 Antagonists	PCT/US2008/004563	filed 4/09/2008
Heteroaryl Amide Analogues	60/955,250	filed 8/10/2007
Heteroaryl Amide Analogues	PCT/US2008/072760	filed 8/11/2008
Heteroaryl Amide Analogues	61/031082	filed 2/25/2008
Heteroaryl Amide Analogues	PCT/US2009/034379	filed 2/18/2009

14

Confidential

PATENT REEL: 033763 FRAME: 0265